
450 Au~horization No. _______________ _ 
2943 

THE COUNCIL OF NATIONAL DEFENSE 

.NATIONAL DEFENSE RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
Office 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION 

Name ._ • • :.zi~ Title Cont.l 
--~~~~~~~~~~---------------

• ~., to a tan, D. 

cor. r ... co. 

19 1 

cct!.on 

•• • 

2. 
3. 

Duration of travel or authority reques t ed 
Mode of travel (check "X " ) 

~,_, ... t ~0 ... ~ . · ~ · t :-7 L-IJ ~!__ _ 
(Show beginning and ending date~ l 

Common carrier . Privately-owned automobile 

Airplane. Extra- fare train 

4. Allowance for privately -owned automobile recommended on following basis (~he c k ' 

( a ; ______ _ __ cents per mile, as being more economical and advan 

tageous to the Government. 

(b \ cents per mile limited to cost of similar travel by -------
common carrier. 

5 . Per diem allowance recommended: 

. 1.50 
6. Number of transportation requests required _______________ ~---

7. Government Identification Card required 

8. Special provisions. 

Approved 

Name 

NDC - 37 

L: • ~ RI 
Ad:ninistra t vo • , 

by re - ..... ~t r 

.Jo 

Title 



4197 

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
Washington, D. C. 

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION 
No 0 ---------------------

851 

Date August 16, 19•1 

Name Leo Szi}ard Title Consultant Special Section 

Official stat i on __ ew ___ ~_o_r_k_.:..., ___ ew __ Y_o_r_k ____ Division Scientific Research and Development 

1. You are hereby authorized to incur such expenses as may be necessary for the purpose 
and during the period stated below, t o be paid from available appropriations 1n 
accordance with the Standardized Government Travel Regulations and the fisqal regula­
tions of the Office for Emergency Management. 

2 . 

3. 

4. 

Travel from: ew York, New York To: n.shington, • C. and return. 

For the purpose of: Official busines for t e Office of Scientific Research 

and Develop ent, Office for E ergenoy anage ent. 

Mode 
(a) 
(b) 
(c) 

(d) 

of travel is authorized as indicated in paragrap~)--~{~a~>~--------below: 
By common carrier 

By air line 
By privately owned automobile on a mileage basis at the rate specified below, 
not to exceed the cost of travel by common carrier, in accordance with paragraph 
12(a) of the Sta11dardized Government Travel Regulations. 

By privately owned automobile on a mileage basis at the rate specified below, 
which has been administratively determined in advance to be more economical 
and advantageous to the United States, in accordance with paragraph 12(a) of 
the Standardized Government Travel Regulations. 

(e) By privately owned automobile on a mileage basis at the rate specified below, 
when it is determined to be more economical and advantageous to the United States. 
As the economy and advantage accruing to the United States has not ~~en determined 
in advance, a COIIJPar ... i.1ve cost statement must be submitted with expeuo.e voucher. 
See paragraph 12(a) of the Standardized Government Travel Regulations. 

(f) Special Authority 

Date effective Auguat 20, 19•1 Terminating approximately_A_u_g=-u_e_t_2_1_.:..., __ 1_9_4_1 __ __ 

$7.50 one Per diem allowance ____________ Mileage rate .....;:n::...:_.....;: _______________ __ 

Aast . Budget and Finance Officer 
Title 



OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

NATIONAL DEFENSE RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
OF THE 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
JAMES B. CONANT, Chairman 
RICHARD C. TOLMAN, Vice Chairman 
ROGER ADAMS 

1530 P STREET NW. 
WASHINGTON. D. C. 

CONWAY P. COE 
KARL T. COMPTON 
FRANK B. JEWETT 
MAJ. GEN. R. C. MOORE 
CAPT. LYBRAND P. SMITH 

IRVIN STEWART. Executive Secretary 

REG IS 'i ' ... m::D I.li'- IL 

Dr . L . Szilard 
Columbia University 
Uev1 York , NeYl York 

Dear Dr . Szil ard : 

August 19 , 1941 

In accordance with the request of Professor 
Greeory Breit , there are enclosed Travel Authorization 
t~ o . 851 and Government Transportation Requests Nos . 
10 , 655 , 56 and 57 . 

All travel for whi ch reimbursement of expenses 
is to be claimed shoul d be in accordance \Jith the 
~tandardized Gov0rnment Travel Resulations, a copy of 
w ich is attached . 

It is necessary that an original ( Form 1012) 
and four (Form 1012a) copies of reimburser11ent vouchers 
be submitted to this office when claimiYlg expenses . 

Pl ease sign the receipt fo r the transportation 
requests and return i t t o this offi c e immediately . 

Enclo sures 

Yours very t r uly , 

q~,t~ 
Marv in L . Faris 

Administrative ide 



Mr. Marvin L. Faris 
Administrative Aide 

August ~1, 1941 

National Defense Research Committee 
1530 P Street, NW 
Washington, D. c. 
Dear Sir: 

At the request of Dr. L. Szilard, I am re­

turning the receipt, duly signed, for the "Transporta­

tion Request Book" ~o. C-27, T.R.ts. NDC-10,655, 6, 7, 

th receipt being dated, August 19, 1941. 

.MEB 
:h.nclo sure 

Very truly yours, 

Acting Secretary 
Dept. of Physics 



·r. Arthur T. Cbmpton 
,- t llurgi<Fkf b rr. o ry 
Jn1vors1ty cf Ch1c~go 
Chicago, Ill nois 

Dear Dr. Compton: 

arc 16, 1942 

Some clar1f1cat1on se ~a de·ir~ble 1n o nn otlon 
1 th t11 , reepor aib111 ty a het e .n c-ur groups for ~n 1ya1s 

and oontrcl of me t 1 en oxid.e m m.tfnoture > 1!'1 d··H tion 
to the At8ter<1ent 1n your letter or ~"' roh 4 t Dr. Con nt . 
The following i s my una rata:ndlng of our re~nective ut1es . 

If n impurity 1s known to b4" preaent , ana 
~u1 ts'bly el1c· tt'1 ne th-J ·l of r naly ·1 · 1P v 11 ble , it is 
our hue1ne to have ~nalyseR of r m.ter1 lA n f i nal 

ro·'lucts mnde 1 nd tn "ee tb· t th.~ 1rapur1 t r, 1n 11 1 ver1es 
to your grou , does no exoe~d ~ ec1ticat1 nB . 

However, ~lrPost every elen nt, in some proportion . 
will b injurious ~;n"l the absence of o t of the h. s nc.t 
been d on trated. ·-he ta k of acerta1n1n tb.nt no 
l r.mful mount of 1rn:nuri ty is _resent, or 1 tern tively 
of 1dent1fy1ng other harrd'ul 1mpur1 tics th~~n those now 
known . and. develtr")1ng methods of wa.lys1e , re 1na with 
you . f'nc n efinl t t!lf thod of am'-~ yl 1 s bf! s be n developed , 
and a spec1t1o1t1 ·n l1m1t h~ been aet, we 111 undertake 
the routine a on tr\11 of tf, pr o•iuct . 

Very truly your• , 

f • V • 1 URPH ·,E 
' , T: -tT 
co : e srs . n. J;o en 

·" • · • T 1 1 
L • ~ z 11 a rd 'J 



Febru!irY 10, 

Dear Dr . Comuton: 

I was discu Ring with Dr. Alexanner this morning the 

queation of contract for J1etal Hydrides, Inc. In th1A t'iiR­

cussion he brought un several questionr; in reg11rd to the con­

trol work on product qua.li ty. AopR.rent1 y Dr. Rorie en had bRP'I'\ 

d1scuaa1ng the matter with him. 

Dr. Alex~nder feelA th~t ~unul1es of c~1c1um qnd 

uranium ~x1de shouln be ~nalyzed and acce ted from a quality 

standpf)int nr1or to shipment by the roducer~. He had gotten 

the 1mnresA1on from Dr. P.ooden that it was plan11ed to test 

the shipments after the receipt by illetal Ry<'iride who would 

pass or reJect them at that time. Thi would certq,inly be a. 

very awkward procedure. 

Dr. AJ.exander did not (at least in his conversation 

w1 th me) like the idea of having a. ln.boratory primarily opera­

ted by some organization other than his in his nlant. I got 

the 1mpres~ion from him that it was now being pl~nned for the 

Bureau of Stnndards to oper~te a lqboratory whlch they would 

put up inside of l~etal Hydr1d.es' plant and uRe th:\. s laboratory 

for testing the raw materials ann the fin1Bhf'!d pronuctR . I 

think a procedure like th1A would lead to very cone1~erable 

friction and would feel that any accent~nce analyses ought to 

be on the raw JDA.ter1als before shipment to r~etal Hydrides and 

on the f1n1shed product oronuced by Metal Hydrides . I think 

Yetal Hydrides shnuld be equipped to make analyses themselves 

on their own 1nterme late products to sat1Rfy themse veR aR to 

impurities. The analyses on raw materia s and f1n1PhPd Qroducts 

onuld be carried out by any groun that you would wi~h to 

designate in a laboratory th t could be at any location. 

I do not know th•t I have correctly tranPlated Dr. 

Alexander's thoughts on thl matter or not but I am g1v1ng you 



Dr . A. H. Compton 2 . 

at 1 east what wa my unoerstanding . He see e<l to be a l1 ttl e 
bit stirred up on the whole ~1tuat1on ~~9 I think it m1~ht be 
deBirabJ e for Dr . Szilard HT'IO yself t ··.&· 1.scur:~g thiP Question 
in the near future . · ,,, 

E\rtr: BF 
C PY tn Dr . R. R0Ben/ 

Dr. Gvtlarli 

~ uly yl')urs , 

E" . if . ilJRPHREE 



.!Z'"""·-

A/f' -~ 
February 20 i9_~j!:;._;~ .... 

Dr. A. H. Compton 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Compton: 

I am writing in reference to your letter of 
February 7. 

__.... 

I discussed the purchase of uranium oxide with 
you at the meeting last Friday in Washington. I think we 
agreed that you should go ahead and place your orders 
directly for the metallic oxide but should keep me advised 
as to the amounts ordered. 

Very truly yours, 

E. V. MURPHREE 
EVM:BF 

1
. 

Copy to Dr. L. Szilard 

' . 



Dr. Clement J . Rodden 
National Bureau of St nd rds 
· ah1ngton , D. C. 

Dear Dr. Rr>dden: 

February 4, 1942 

I am r plying to your letter of January 2Q 1n which 
you rr1.1eed ouestions as to control of oual1ty of the metallic 
uranium produced by et!ll Hydride~. 

! reC .ntly d 1 RCU RSed tf E' problem nf Tnet 1 CfUa11 ty 
with Dr. Compton and it has been ~grfiE>"i that hl~ group will 
as '.lme responsibility for the quality "f the met'\1 nro~uaed. 
In so doing Dr. Compton 1 R grouu w111 Aee that wh t~ver samples 
are nece~sarY w111 be obt~ined. I would th1nk th t they 
should ccns1der the _._e 1r'lh1 1 ty f 1nstal11 ng a spectro­
ehemioal l~boratory at ~etal Hynr1 e~, and ! am sending them 
a copy of your letter from thi, sta~d oint . 

I .qrn g1a.rl to hear th~t you ar making ~ooc'i pro~ree 

on the cal oium dist111.at:\nn, and wam pa,rticularl y pleased w1 th 
your w1r~ 1nd1o~t1ng that the firat g~mu1e you had d1st111ed 
wqs of very lo boron content . 

In reg rd to V1')1Jr' ~eet1nR W1 th 1 r . Cr1 tohet t, I 
thought .1t wnulo e helpful to ~1ve Un1on 0Jtrb1de 'lnd Carbon 
all the b ck~round that 1R ~v~il·ble on pren~rat1on of horo­
free calcium . I think you should tell ~r . Cri tchett just 
what sort of an npparatu you are uA1ng i"lnd. hat re ul ts you 
have obtained . I aeaurne you 111 make arr~ngem nts to g~t 
1n touch with Mr . Critchett before long . 

I oel1eve 1t woul~ be helpful for Dr . L. Szilard, 
of C0lurnbia Hn1ver 1ty , to sit 1n ith you dur i nR' your diE\­
cuss1on with Mr. Critchett, RM~ I ~m therefo e a~k1ng you ,nd 
Dr . Szilard to arrl).nge to[\ethP-r for th1 m et1ng . -

F.V)l: BF 
Cooy to Dr . L . 

Pr. A. 
Dr. L . 

J . Br1gf{S 
H. Comptj 
Szilard 

Very truly yours, 

E . v .. T PHREF..' 



Mr. Marvin t, Fari 
d~inistr ti e id 

Nation 1 D fense R se rch Co~ni t 
lQ-30 ? Street 1 N 
•asbington, D. c. 

D ar r • .ll"'aris. 

Au st 26, l l 

f'errin o your letter ':>! ~ugust l9th, 
nclo · d r a sendin you t~o nu ed trru1sportat1o 

reque t and the copy of the trm1 portation reque t 
hich I u d. Since I am no suff'1cicantly aw r ot 
ow to fill out the vouchers which you ent , I 

. hall give y u the followin detf.'iled de cription t 
ny move!nant 1 and Jer.~.1a~s your Office ··ould be kind 
enough to fill out those vouc 1er a d re urn th 
to the ?eysics De~ ~n·t:nent of Colu b1a Untvers1ty for 
y signatur • I shall very much p eciate your h lp 

in thi c nnection, sine the regula ions s e to be 
somew eom)lioat d. 

1 left New York from L guardia ield by ir-
;>1 f r Washington on J\ugust 21 t, t&klng 't 1 e 
at 6:1 p.m. daylight saving ti •• I am closinS a 
reo ipt tor $2,lf) repreeentin the taxi cab r fro 
my ho e to L gu rd1 Field. T.n taxi rare !'r m 
ashiniton Air ort to my ho 1 ounted to $1 oo. I 

.__. ......... .......__' s'1ington by airolan on Monday 1 Augu t 5th, t 
0:1 tand rd Tin and took ~ t x1 cab fro hotel 

to the air field, the fare of which a ~1.00 I N w 
York I took taxi £ro~ L guardia Field to my ome, 
the f re of which ounted to 2.00, for whic:t I am 
enclosing th rec 1 t, 

I sh to dd that th reason for y taking 
fro ew York to as ngton w s th fact 

that I s not !re to le v befor 6.~~, an{ o the 
only alternat1 ve would have been to take a sleeper. 



M~. arvin L. Faris August 26, 1941 

Since I am not able to sleep satisfactorily in the train 
and since I have to travel quite a lot, I am trying to 
avoid going by sleeper whenever this is '}Oss1bl • 

T e reason tor my traveling by air from Washing­
ton to New York on the return trip was the fact that I 
was sent only a transportation request for the trip to 
Washington and return, and so we unabl to rrange to 
fly to Washington and retur.n by coach as I ould have 
done otherwi e. 

Thanking you for the attention which your 
Offic is iVin to t his matter, I am 

LScMEB 

CCC Prof 

Enclosures 

1 

Yours very truly, 

~ 
(Leo Szilard) 



I 
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I I OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

NATIONAL DEFENSE RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
OF TI-lE 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
JAMES B. CONANT, Ch&.innan 
RICHARD C. TOLMAN, Vice Chairman 
ROGER ADAMS 

1530 P STREET NW. 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

CONWAY P. COE 
KARL T. COMPTON 
FRANK B. JEWETT 
MAJ. GEN. R . C. MOORE September 9 , 1941 CAPT. LYBRAND P. SMITH 

IRVIN STEWART. Executive Secretary 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
Department of Physics 
Columbia University 
.~.Jew York, ~1ev1 York 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

In reply to your letter of August 26 , I am 
transmitting herewith a voucher vrhich we have prepared 
to cover your trip from New York to \ ashington during 
the period of August 21 to 25 . 

If the items we have sh ovrn in the diary of the 
voucher appe ar to be in order , please siGn the vouch6r 
before a notary and return it to us for transmittal 
to the Budget and Finance Office of the Office for 
Er~ergency Mana0 ement . 

If you wish to make some changes on the voucher 
you may do so, but be sure to initial all changes you 
make . 

Enclosure 

Yours very truly , 

Marvin L. Faris 
Administrative Aide 



Lt. Col. H • .E. 
1530 P Street, 
···abington , D. 

J'uly !3, 1943 

I onder if 1t wuuld not be u eful for you to rnake inquiries at 

Colu b1a University • hieh would enable y1u to decide the que t1on ·hether 

or not the Government csn cleim. ny shop rii:ht in inventions mad by me 

before November 1, 1940. It seems to me that the answer to th1.. uestion 

depends on the ans er to a number of questions, the moat important or 
which e.re the following: 

1. Can Columbia University base any cl im to ahop rights on y 

work dQne durtng my employment at Columbia Univerf\1 ty from November 1 , 

1940 ~ to inventions made by me b fore that ate? In one ring thie qu s-

tton , it should be takan into cona1derat1 n that an sgreement exi ted be-

tween me !-!lld Columbia Univeraity conoernin~ my inventions ·:h1ch oover the 

period aftor November l, 1940. 

2. A sumtng thet Columbia University can , to oertain of my in•en-

t1one , claim shop ri6ht on th baois of work dono by me at Columbia 

University botore November 1, 1940 , can Oolumbia Univer~ity tranfor such 

shop rights to tho Govern ent? In trying to anm~ r tbi question , it should 

b taken into consider . tion thBt no &f.reement existed betteen Columbi 

Univer, 1ty end the (lovo:mment prior to .ovember l , 1940 end that no eupport 

w received by Columbia UniverAity from the Government prior to arch or 

April, 1940. 



. ~ -

Colonel Metcalf July !3 , 1943 

nnd 2 are negative , then the Government 

cannot any of my inventions made 

It the answer to ~uest1-oP: 2 is positive, then m has to lo k into 

---- 3. Cen Columbia Uni v l' 1 ty alaim shop rights to any of . y 

end base th1e olatm on work done by me t Colu bie Un1veraity prior to Noven-

ber l , 1940"1 Iti trying to an er th1•; qusstion. one should take into cona1d ra-

tion that 
lfti . .-- l ~'. 

xperimenta carried out at Columbie University betwe n &arch 
... - .. i .. 

and 

1une 30, 1939 were in part financed by ~e . that I h d no offtoe t Columbia 

University and did not n?;·se i.n any e:xpor1ments at Columbia University be-

tween 1une 30 , 1939 end March or April 1940, end thut I did not usc an fa 111-

ties of Columbia University for th purpose of my invantions prior to Nov mber 1 , 

1940. 

Very truly yours , 

LEO SZIL.ARL 



;fMttallurgicalllaboratorp 

August 18 , 1943 

• • Lewis 
ssuchusetts Institute of echnolo'y 
brid·e , assachusotts 

Dear rofossor 

as ot blc to .uke a y su -

~ stlons to " 1ccrni t ocific ques ion 

of t e rut "'Y I , o mv r, 

it ._,e. 1•al 

o:tnt o:: vie 1: 

ve 

reac.ed to stage at .hich v )L 

eral alternative schemes for t e the P- 9 

. o k, t 1.en it t be l.. port t ~o tho .... e 

Tho you ls t cons-'1 t an opportunity to sta e, in t 1e 

li 1t o t oir ast o ... perience , ·rhat vhcy thin t is 111~e1y 

to ·o tron i1th on or t c other of t_e p_opose s t - ups . 

I ionder 1et er such a proced e rould eet w~th your ap -

proval . 

CC: Co .. pto .4 V 
·Q1er 
e.r on 

Fe_ 
umyth 

oun 
Creutz 
Ollinocr 

Yours since ely , 

L . S IJ.J i..iJ 



OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

NATIONAL DEFENSE RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
OF THE 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
JAMES B. CONANT. Chairman 
RICHARD C. TOLMAN. Vice Chairm&n 
ROGER ADAMS 
CONWAY P. COE 
KARL T. COMPTON 
FRANK B. JEWETT 
MAJ. GEN. R. C. MOORE 
CAPT. LYBRAND P. SMITI-1 

IRVIN STEWART. Executive Secretary 

1530 P STREET NW. 
WASHINGTON. D. C. 

Dr. L. SzilPrd 
k etallurgical Labo r a tory 
University of Ch icago 
Chic ago, Ill i nois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

. I. T. 
Cambridge, ass. 
August 31, 1943 

I regret that rep ly to your letter of August 18 
has been delayed by my absenc e fro m t he city on otter 
vmrk. 

The rep ort of our Comoittee made shortly after 
our return East was necessarily limited to general con­
siderations, and formulation of specific procedures 
were outside our province. The Committee had been dis­
charged before receip t of your letter but I trust t hat 
the powers t ha t be work out a truly satisfactory modus 
vivendi. 



To 

FROM 

1943 

Dr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT 

Lt. Col. H. E. Metcalf DEPARTMENT Chicago Patent Group (O.S.R .. D.) 

IN RE: 

The following is quoted from a letter from naptain 
Lavender, dated November 13, 1943: / 

"There are enclosed herewith the original and two 
copies of the contract in the Szilard matter that has 
been approved by General L. R. Groves for the payment 
of $25,000.00 by the United States Engineer Corps, 
Manhattan District. The contract is the same, with a 
few minor changes in phraseology, as the draft approved 
by Dr. Szilard and Mr. Hume with the exception that 
clause 2 of the draft approved by Dr. Szilard excepts 
from the sale any rights and interest of Szilard in the 

/ 

two abandoned applications Serial Nos. 235,859 and 263,017 
that are recited in the 3rd "Whereas" clause. The approved 
contract only excepts from the provisions thereof Szilard•s 
United States Letters Patent No. 2161,985. In the dis­
cussions with Dr. Szilard prior to his settlement of the 
suit brought by Mr. Adams in the New York Supreme Court, 
he indicated that he did not desire to assign any rights 
in these abandoned applications but it is felt that he 
had no real reason for not transferring any rights in 
these two abandoned applications so that there is no 
reason why they should not be included. 

"Captain Lavender expects to be in Chicago on 
Wednesday of next week and it is hoped that by that time 
Dr. Szilard will have executed the agreement so that 
Captain Lavender can bring the same back with him. 

"The application referred to in the 1st "Whereas•' 
clause, although not examined by this Office, should be 
executed by the inventors so that if there are no 
changes resulting from the review thereof by this Office 
it will be ready for filing at an early date." 

I am attaching a copy of the contract in case you 
desire to discuss the contract with Mr. Hume. The original 
of the contract and the copies of the application papers 
referred to are available at my office. 

HEM:VK 

-



Colonel etcalt 

L. Szilard 

Ifi3Ja~fr-a~od y;ou oc:»rreotly, you said to me yesterday that 
a;Dtt, llin t.Lavencler and you had recommended to Dr. Compton that 

t'!!I'IIPI,.. ,..,.,1 " · ,_}1\lt k on the payroll as fran January 1 and that this 
&f1•pt o nditio~l on whether or not I shall inter into an 

agre ,n~ wi~h ~~he ernrnent concerning inventions made by 
me bef9re ovem~r 1, 1940. Since, in a conversation which 

·th ~· . .Jlompt~m last night, there was some doubt about 
this p~int, I am writing to you in order to ask you to inform 

• ComPtap of th position which you are taking with respect 
to \~s question. 

I • J :.-,,p..JI,. .-,.._.J Vl( lf....,J io1-..r~ j._) 

cc, A.n.compton 

~L . 

L. Szilard 

,mt.~'-· PM' 
Thil document col!~ ·· ·~~the national 
defen~ of ~ {f(Jlf''States within tb m~ning of the 
&~.?-'Xci-. U. S. C. SV: 31 and 32. Ita ttanSQJlssion 
of" t)le Nv-«lation of its cunri'nts in any manneT to an 
t,maut}wri:r;ed penon is ptoh>brteJ by L.w. 



Lt. Col. etcalf 

.mttallurgicall.aboratorp 
November 25• 1943 

word from Dr . Co pton or Captain 

of an item representing com-

p nsat ~n for my time in 1939 and 1940 would be in order. or 

that tho inclusion of such an item 

n profit character of the transaction whtch 

I would wi 

am putting 

Captain L vender, 

Captain 

the 1936 agreement which 

myself and Mr . 

action with th 

Pending an answer to this qu stion. I 

the letter which I miglit send to 

taken the position that 

a oontrover y between 

the proposed trana-

Government might not be free for 

desired by the 

I would. , 

therefore. appr elate if in his reply C ptain Lavender could 

acknowledge the fact that this position had been taken by him 

and that the settlement of the controversy and the oounsellation 

of the 1936 agreo~ent which I have arranged was a prerequisite 

for the conclusion of the agreement with the Government . 

I hav phrased the enclos d draft of the 1 tter 1n 

such a manner that it need not b stamped secret. and I would 

appreciate it if c ptain Lavender's answer would al o be phrased 

in such a manner th t it n ed not be mad secret . I could then 

submit th se letters to the income tax people. whereas, I would 

not be able to submit the agreement itself which is ecret . 

L. Szilard 



,, 

Ydu 
w.~fhe 
j . f 

will note that all the changes suggested are approved 
following additional changes that should be made: 

I I 

l. Change 502 to 501. 

2. Page 4 line 4, erase "said" and substitute 
--U. S. Letters Patent No. 2161,985 and British Patent 
No. ·440,023--. Erase "any" and substitute --either--. 
The reason for making this change is that exception is 
not made to any U. s. rights involved in the invention 
covered by the secret British Patent. 

3. Paragraph 3, line 12 , after "affixing" insert 
--hereto--. Lines 13 and 14, erase "said University 
of Chicago" and substitute --each respective University--. 

4. Move the "Assented and Approved by" section to 
the position indicated on page 6, wh ich is immediately 
following the signature of the contracting officer. 



TO:_Lgkit. ,A) 
< 

RE: Receipt of Mat eria l 

METALLUitGICAL LABORATORY 
University of Chicago 

Chicago, Illinois 

RIXEIPT 

Original to be signed personally by the r ac i ;Jient and returned to the sender, 
Duplicate to be r etaineJ by tlw recipient. 
Triplic~te r etained by sender for suspe~se file. 

I have pe rs onally r e ceived from --""':"'7'-, the I assume , 
full r r: sponsiLility for .tl,e :;nfc .. h(,nd ling , store.g ·:: , .:md tr ans:nitt a l e lsewher e of this 
J"latr;rinl in accor d'J.nce vith ex istint: r egulat ions. ThP. mat eria l, including enc losure s 
and attachme~1ts is i dent ified Ll s follov1s (in identifying material avo id any r eference 
which 11 ight caus e tho r s ce i pt form to become CJ~SSIFII:D): 

I 
I 

---~- 1 
SO:signed original; CC:carbon copy; ·PC:photos tat copy ; TC:-typed copy; DC:dillo-cc;'p 

(Si gnature ) ------------------------------
(Dat e ) 

(Posta l Reg istry lJumber) ------------------------
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July 20, 1944 

TO: Col. H. E. Metcalf 

FROW: Mr. 1.• Szilard 

According to the agreement concluded in December of last 

year an applica·tion for U. s. letter patent identified as S-l/501 

was supposed to be filed with the U. S. patent office. I am writing 

in order to find out whether this application has in fact been filed 

by your organization and to learn the filing date of the application. 

I would also appreciate it if you would send me a photocopy 

of the assi ;::nment of t his application .vhich I si.;;ned early this yrzar. 

I had asked for such a copy at the time when I signed the assignment 

but so far I have not received it . 

ls/ s 

I 

s 
S ... nes I:J_ ~ -· 



l.S- 30 

0 

.. ~--. . --~ 

! refer to a letter written to me by Captain R. A. Lavender 
dated July 11, 1944 of which I understand he sent you o. copy. I regret 
to see from Captain Lavender's letter that h does not intend to recom­
mend that the limitati ons upon l. r. Hume' s clearance be removed eo t t 
1 can discuss with r. Hu~e the question of joint inventorship with 
r spcct to the draft of the patent application which you wish to fil 
in th names of Fermi, i gner and rny own nam • 

I 

According t o t he last para raph of his letter, Captain Lavender 
want me either to sign the patent application or if I feel that 1 can­
not sie;n that application he ants me to inform you in writing of n.ry 
reasons . Captain lavender sug esta that I base my decision as to joint 
1nventorship on an ayalysis of the principles of join inventorship which 
I shall receive from you and on the technical facta which are thin my 
knowledge . 

I am sure you will appreciate that if I am called upon to base 
my action on an analysis of the principles of joint inventorsbip fur­
nished by you that it will be desirable for mo to have your anal,ysie of 
th principles of joint inv-entorship in writing rather than orally. 

If you can furnish rne with such an analysis of the principles 
of joint inventorohip and let me have it together ith a copy of the 
proposed patent application a.t your earliest oonv nience, I shall then 
proceed to o.pply your analysis to the technical facts ich are ithin 
my knowledge in order to decide hether or not I am one of tho joint 
inventors of the proposed ap lication. Accordingly, 1 may then eith r 
sign the proposed patent application or giv you the ritten tatement 
requested as an alternative by Captain Lavender. 

LS :jjp 

•p 



m.Jc - PA- ~s (..,'"" o X 
Th's d ,curne•1t c r~· s of__ ___ j ______ page\ 

;fflttallurgtcal I.aboratorp 1"c o '---- .-.... ~----0'--~--.copies, 
-- Ser1e~ 

C"'. ta·n R . A. 
o. . D. 
1530 >. Str 
~ no.1.:. ._.ton , 

Dc"' .. J:' C .. 

h lGu 
of t s nl:tc tl,_ -~ 

Iilli'1/ vwp 
cc : Dr . Szi l ard ~ 

rh tl:>cument rontnins inf~nnntton rff,·ctmg theN. ti nat 
' ~ <' IJI"ll 1111 of the 

.. n n_1• tn .... uncr to an 
proh.b1tcJ l>y law. 

21 July 1944 

lfie 
- so , 

U""...,i ' ent 
year . 

yours , 

or on __ at ters 
0 . 0 . R.D., Chicar,o Group 



To : 

Fror1 : 

Dr . Leo Szilard 

I'll uc- . <->--"Yo f 
This docume "'ns'sts oL ______ / ____ pages 
and ___ L)_ "0 urt:s. No ..... L ..... oL.~ .. copies, 
Se[· -·---~---· 

. AI II It/ f ... I. 

H . E . 1Ictcalf , Chicae;o Patent Grouu 
. ]-:-'?~ 

(OSTID) C-/ " 

In your letter of July Zl , 1944 to me , ou stated 
that if this o~f"i cc \7ould furnish you Yli th an analysis 
of the principles of joint inventorshi:J , together with 
a copy of a proposed patent application , you \ ould then 
ei tb.er sit:;n tho papers in the ~roposed po.to....nt a:J!'llica­
tion or :::;ive Lle a written statenent requested s.s o.n 
alternate by Captain Lavender . 

To date I have not received a.YJ.y conn:mnico.tion 
fr01;1 you 1vi th regard to this : atter and am inc:uiring 
as to tho presen~ scatus of Captain Lo.vonder ' s 
request . An abstract of various law cases on joint 
inventorship was furnished you and you sront six 
periods of approxi::.nately tvw hours each Hi th Lt . Johnson , 
gains over the cases . 

Vve will oe glad to hear from you in this matter o 

Lt . Col ., C. E . 
Advisor on Patent ~atters 
O . S . 1~ . D ., Ci1.icac,o Group 

. . c t' ,ffectin~ rhe National 
tam• ,morran ' h 

Thi~ document con • \ . the meaning of t e 
. U d nt•s tn 

d"fense <>I rbe n•te -. J 32 lt< tr· nsmisstOn 
- . C 5 . - 1 a• •• . . ~ 

E,p1onajl.c Act. U S. · . n ·•ny 111anner to an 
. f '""content> I ~ 

O' 'he rrv,.[,,non o 1.11" ·' b 1 
; '·d bOfi..1" prolubtteu y aw. 

ULii:Uthor.-o.: / 



K 
I.iUC - PA- -!>_. /7 

. 'lf This document f I .:ffletallurgtcal "-aboratorp and (!) . s o --------------· pa~es 
P.o. sox szo7 S .---·---Ji No .... L _____ oL .. ~---COples, 

ET 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
P . 0 . Box 5207 
Chica~o 80 , Illinois 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

CHICAGO 80. ILLINOIS €ri ---~---· 

8 August 1944 

In response to your letter of 4 Au0~st 1944 , 
you ru1 e advised that the patent application of Fe~i 
and Szilard , 0 . S . 11 . D. Case S- 501 , for:raint; partial 
consideration for your contract v1i th the Government 
dated 3 Dece"'l.ber 1943, nas filed in the united States 
Patent Office on 8 ::ay 1944 . 

H:2T.:/ vwp 

Very truly yours , 

Robert ~ . Lavender 
dvisor on Patent i atters 

a~~!lf 
Advisor on Patent Matters 
O. S . q .D. Chicago Group 
By Direction 

REC C J JC 
in P.A.' 

•'944 
Dl PATCHED 

--------------· t 

By 
·-~----------------- - - --



... 

August 23, 1944 

Lt. Col. H. E. Metcalf 

Mr. L. Szilard 

I refer to your undated memo UC-PA 409 and I understand · 
that this memo crossed with the copy of my letter addressed to 
Captain Lavender which I sent you. My letter to Captain Lavender 
constitutes the answer to your memo. 

ls/ls 
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;fllttallurgical llabor atorp 
P.O . BOX 5207 

CHICAGO 60, ILLINOIS 

15 -ovember 1944 

To : Dr . Leo Szilard 

From : H. E . 11:etcalf 

In accordance with your telephone request 1 took the matter up with Captain Lavender on supplying you with a copy of your December 3, 1943 contract with the deletions rendering the contract non- secret . Cantain Lavender ;nforms me that only the Lanhattan District can supply you with such copy . 

H. E. i. •• etcalf 
Lt . Col . C. E . Advisor on Patent ~atters O. S .R . D. , CLica[C Group 

rtEl<./ sds 

CLASSIFICATION CANCELLED 
Date ___ t.!)_3_L~ · 
For The Atomic Energy C~~-;;i;;;~; 
e_.:_-A~L)?c£!. 

Direct«, Divisicn of Classt&;;;-

G767H 



Captain R. , • 
o.s .R.D. 

Lo.vonder 

1530 P Stroot , 1; . )7- . 
\ a.shington , D. c. 

16 !ovembor 1944 

Re: ~r . Szilard s I~tter o£ 
30 October 1944 

Dear Captain Lavender: 

Lieutenant Johnson has had an opportunity to discuss 
,•i th Dr . Szilard his lettor of 30 October 1944 to you. 
It appears that ;e have comple taly misunderstood his 
position in the matter of having the application referred 
to him £or sicnature, in that he had not intended to 
require us to have the formal papers signed by the 
other inventors prior to being submitted to Dr . Szilard 
for signature . Dr . o.>Zilard t s position has been clearl y 
demonstrated by the fact that Dr . zilard ras completely 
willing and did sicn the oath in Case 2172 prior to the 
other invontor r...aving exGcuted the same case . 

I think it is only fair to ~r . nzilard to clear 
up this roisundorstanding on the recoi'd and I am sending 
a copy or this latter to Dr . Szilard, and to Dr . DO·~ster 
w1th wham the matter has been -d1scuosed . Unless you have 
other reasons to the contrary , the signing of Case 2172 
by Dr . Szila1:•d is belioved to · have rend.£n•od a repl y by 
you to hls letter unnecessary . 

Very truly yours . 

( - (5"~~£~-
n • .~E • . etcalf -~­
Lt . Col ., c. E. 

HEU/vwp 
Copy No . 1 - Lavender 

2 - Dempster 
3 - Szilard 
4 - Szilard Pile 
5 .. Case 2172 

Advisor on Patent Matters 
o.s . H.D., Chicago Group 
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.ffletall urgical 'l.abor atorp 

Th·, donm P'lt, ~ 
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or l 

unau 110 

P.O. BOX 5207 

CHICAGO 80, ILLINOIS 

2 January 1945 

To: Dr. Leo Szilard 

From: Lt. Col. H. ~ . Metcalf 

This will ackn owledg e your handing to Lt. 
B. W. Johnson executed formal papers dated 2 January 
1945 for the filing of ,

1 
British and Canadian patent 

applications correspon~ing to your joint case with 
Dr. Fermi, Serial No. 568,904, filed 19 December 1944. 

These papers are being forwarded to the 
O.S.R.D. Patent Group, Washin gton, D.c., who will assume 
responsibility for future handling thereof. 

Group 

HWJ:VK 

cc to Lavender 



To : 

From: 

P.O . BOX 5207 

CHICAGO 80, ILLINOIS 

15 February 1945 

Dr . Leo Szilard 

H . E . Metcalf 

Tnis will acknowledge receipt of your letter 
original and carbon copy, dated February 9 , 1945 
MUC - LS 54 and !::UC - LS 55 , relating to Cases S- 8321 
and S- 668X respectively . Copies of these letters 
vere sent to Capt . R . A . Lavender under date of 12 
February, and it is believed that Capt . Lavende r 
will answer you directly concernine; the matters 
whi ch you called to our attention . 

HVJJ : mf 

H. E . J,~etcalf , t . Col ., C. E . 
Advisor on Patent r1atters 
O. S . R . D., Chicae;o Gr oup 

Thlt dneum.-,t ('n.,ro:.,o •~r,.,~·•;r., off. 
d••l.:ns ' 
Eepionug.: , 

BUTTERFIELD 4300 



f hiS docu · . . rrenL consists of a nu ___ Q t1gu . N -------L _____ pa aes 
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CH ICAGO 80, ILLINOIS J ( } 
BUTT ERF I ELD 4300 

l . c;. docu 

26 February 1945 If· 
/ 

To: Dr . Leo Szilard 

From: II . E . I(letcalf 

I have asked I'~r . Tes t and I.ir . Johnson to present 
the followi n g cases to you for signature . 

Case 506 This case , at you ovm suggestion , was firs t 
sent to Dr . Fermi for review and si gnature . It is now 
signed by Dr . Fermi. 

Case 348 This case , at your own suggestipn , wa~ f i rs t 
modified and , a gain at your own suggestion , ~as reviewe d 
by Dr . \!Hgner. It is now signed by Dr. Wigne r. 

Case 668X This c ase , at your own suggestion , had a broad 
claim added , and ag ain , at your own suggestion was refe r red 
to Dr. Te l lar , for advice as to whether you shoul d sign it. 
Dr . Te l lar has adv ised you that it is prope r fo r you to sign 
this c ase . 

Case 1051 This is a case on b ismuth c ooling , your s ole 
i nvent i on written up from informati on furnished by you . 
You have had it for r e v iew for several weeks . \iv"hen can I 
expe ct your c ons i deration and siGna ture on this c ase? 

I s ee no reason why you cannot now exe cute these 
c ases but i f you now fee l you have any valid reason you can­
n o t sign these cases, p l ease advise :me i n wr i t ing i mr.a.edi ate l y . 

mf 

H. E . Me tc a l f , Lt . Col., C. E . 
Advisor on Pa tent Ua t t ers 
O. S . R . D., Chicag o Group 

J•f,·n'" o l 1 ,,..,... ·' 1.; ol ~ 
Fsp,onagc A t, t ~~'1" ' •. lt transm n 

01 the rev a~ l (' 1 ,r r. any manner to un 
nautha.t!:zed p.:r.c,n 1. l->ll ;_,._ • ·J ~Y law 



March t::!O, 1945 

Dr. Richard C. Tolman 
2101 Constitution Avenue 
Washington , D. c. 

Dear Dr. Tolman: 

Dr. Szilard, who is out of Chicago, has asked me 
to send the inclosed documents to him in your care and to 
tell you that he will call you on his arrival in Washing­
ton either Thursday or Friday to make an appointment to 
discuss these documents with you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Secretary 



fhis document consist _______ ;. ______ pages 

P .O . BOX 520 7 

and ____ c;?_Jig_~s. ·---./-------of ____ z.=.co pies 

Series.~~..{}~ f''l; /; 
~ttallurgical i.aboratorp 

CH I CAGO 80. ILLINOIS 

22 Larch 1945 

~· 
} 

Director, l~tallu gical Laboratory 

Dear Sir: 

Dr . Leo Szilard has delayed sicninL an important 
patent application , nmely Case S7 506, air-cooled neutronic 
reactor, as a joint inventor rith Dr . Fe r mi, who has already 
signed the application . Dr.Szllard has given as a reason for 
not signing this application as wel l as others, that he first 
desires to have a personal private copy of the applications . 
This request has been refused by Captain Lavender . 

Hov10ver, this parti cular application covors v1ork done 
by Dr . Szilard v1hilo in tho employment of tho I.:otallurgi cal 
Laboratory, as evidenced by a report onti tled 11 On the Cooling 
of the PoHer Plant", dated June 15, 1942 . 

An investigation of tho personnel file of Dr . Szilard 
indicates he was at that time bound by tho provisions of a 
patent acroenent si~ned by him on June 29 , 1942 11 to do vrhat ­
e vcr is necessary to take out patents " on inventions made in 
connection \ ith the work on v1hi ch he rms employed "from tho 
time of entering the employment of said Laboratory" which was 
l February 1942 . 

It is therefore fornally requested that Dr . Szilard 
be required to abide by tho terns of his o1nployT.10nt and patent 
agreements and to sign Case 506, vvi th which he is thoroughly 
fami l iar . 

I am enclosinG a copy of tho patent agreement he 
signed, and the application on Case 506, together with the 
formal papers therefor, flagged in the places requiring Dr . 
Szilard ' ~ signature . 

Copy l - Address ee 
2 - I-Iavrkins 
~ - Pi le 
4 - File 

H. E . lie tcalf , Lt . Col . ,C .E . 
dvisor on Patent Gatters 

O . S . R .~ . , Chicaco Group 

Thi~< dorum~nt cnnto• 'tnf •r:nntinn, ff ·•m the NatiOnal 
aden"-' of the L I \\ rl l tl•e ,.., ..n:niJ of the 
EspiOnage Ac r, C • C. •: '"~! anJ 3~. It trmsmt~swn 
01 the rev lntton c J.> rumenr• Ill any nanner tc ~n 
unauthonzed perso j, prolubJt.td b • l .. w 
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OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

NATIONAL DEFENSE RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
OF THE 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
JAMES B. CONANT, Chairman 
RICHARD C. TOLMAN, Vice Chairman 
ROGER ADAMS 

1530 P STREET NW. 
WASHINGTON, D. C. CONWAY P. COE 

KARL T. COMPTON 
FRANK B. JEWETT 
CAPT. LYBRAND P. SMITH 
MAJ. GEN. CLARENCE C. WILLIAMS 

Room 1814 
Munitions Bldg. 

IRVIN STEWART, Executive Secretary 

Dr. L. Szilard 
Metallurgical Laboratory 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

My dear Dr. Szilard : 

March 24 , 1945 

In accordance with our recent discussion, 

I am returning herewith one of your manuscripts . 

Thank you very much for letting me see it. I am 

keeping the other manuscript as agreed . 

Enclosure - 1 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard C. 'I'olman 
Vice-Chairman 
NDRC 

ng the naftttlll 
1 11 tt;e e~11iug uf the 
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CHICAGO 80, ILLINOIS 

17 April 1945 

To: Dr . Leo P. Szilard 

From: H. E . Uet c alf 

Re: Case S-501 

In response to your request and in connection 
with Canadian and British applications corresponding to 
the a bove case number which you executed today, I would 
advise that the British a e ent whom you appointed is 
Bennett Archambult of the London I.:ission Office of 
Scientific Re search and Development, United States Embassy , 
London, ~ngl and. 

Lt. Johnson has advised me that inasmuch as 
clearance has been obtained for your attorney, Mr . Hume, 
for givinc advice as to interpretation of your December 
3rd contract, you will be in a position within a few 
days to reconsider the execution of the cases previously 
presented to you v;hich include S-348, S-506 and S-1051. 
Inasmuch as considerable delay ha s been occasioned in 
connection with these case·s your, consideration of this 
matter at an early date will be g reatly appreciated. 

HWJ :mf 

H •• J,1e tca lf, Lt.Col ,C.E. 
Advisor on Patent Matters 
O.S.R.D., Chicag o Group 
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O. S . R . D. Chicago atent Group 
pril 30 , 1945 

To : Leo P . ~zilard 

H • ~ • : Ie t c n lf 

e : Canadian Agents a:!_]po i nted fo r 
Prose cution of your Cases in Canada 

You recently inquired as to the a,~ent -.;ho.:J. ~ ou a:;,Jpointed 
to prose cute Canadi an a:::>plications in \:hi ch ~Tou arc the sole 
or joint inventor. At the pro sent tine , t!1e -rashing ton of ice 
of the 0 . 3 . d . ~ . Patent Group is filin~ Canadian a?_ lications 
d ire ctly v1i th the Canadian Co; r ,i ssioner of Patents t rour;h the 
lJ . S . E:1.bass:r and no a c ent at pre sent has been appointed . 

This p roce dure has been adopte d i n vie1i,- ol' th0 fact that 
the Canadian applications are all under secrecy orders in 
accordance vii th Canadian defense r egulations . Papers , the re ­
fore , are com::::> l o te when presented to y ou even though the name 
of the a gent is l eft b l ank , as such is the requirement of the 
Canadian Com':lissione r of Patents r:i th r espect to these cases . 
I trust that this ans\/crs your rece n t questions that y ou 
presented to Lt . Johnson . 

I-I'i/J : mf 

at cnal 
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H . £ • .1et c a lf , L . Col ., C • .,.., . 
dvis or on Patent I.Iatters 

O. S .B. D. , Chica5 o Group 



R E S T R I C T E D 

No . l A METALLURGICAL LABORATORY 
P . O. I:Sox 5207 

Chicago 80, Il l inois 

Case Ho . 
Re : Serial No . 

Filing Date 

March 11, 1946 

S- 348 
649 ,808 
Febr uar y 20, 1946 

De~ Dr . Szilard , 

Your patent application identified above has been filed in the United States Patent Office . You no doubt will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with a re'l_uost that the application l:le tendcr.::d for the uso of the United Status Government . You will also receive a receipt to be filled in and returned to the Patont Office in Washington . 

Kindly execute and return the receipt to tho Patent Of'fice . Do NOT tender tho invention in this application to tho Government as requested by the notice , as you .i.1nve nlready ossignod tbe invention to the Gove rn­mont ns roprosentod by tho Director of the Office of Scientific Research o.nd. Dovolopmont . 

If you should receive n request for tender from sone other Government a.goncy , plon.~:o send such request to me or to Cnpt2in Robert A. Lavondor, 1530 P st . , N.W., V/o.shington 25 , D. C. A tondor by you to some other Government o.gcncy v1ould only complicate mo.ttors in view of tho fact th/.'tt you have <.:.lroady ussignod the invention to tho Government . 

nhm 

Dr. Leo Szi l a rd 
Eck . Hall 

O. S . R. D., ChicaGO Group 

R E S T R I C T E D 



To: 

From: 

METALLURGICAL 
P. 0. Box 

Ch icag o 80 , 

May 2, 1945 

Director of Metallurgical Laboratory 
Attent ion: kir. J. C. Stearns 

H. E. Met calf 

This will further acknowledge receipt of the formal 
papers fro~ y ou in connection with an application to be filed 
for Dr. Leo Szilard, our reference Case No. S-506, ~Dd to 
advise you that this case was executed by Dr. Szilard today. 

I am enclosing herewith anothe r Case S-1578, covering 
work done by Dr. Szilard jointly with Gale J. Young while in 
the employment of the Me tallurgical Laboratory on or about 
October l, 1943. In view of this fact, Dr. Szilard is bound 
by provisions of a patent agreement signed by him on June 29, 
1942 "to do whatever is ne cessary to take out patents" on 
inventions made in connection wi th the work on which he was 
enployed 11 from the time of entering the employment of said 
Labor atory 11 

• 

It is requested that the enclosed papers relating 
to Case S-1578 be presented to Dr. Szilard for his signature 

the places fl~d t herefor. in 

HEM:mf 

H. E . Metcalf, Lt. ol.,C.E. 
Advisor on Patent Matte rs 
O.S.R.D., Chicago Group 



R E S T R I C T E D 

No . l A tlliTALLURGICAL LABORATORY 
P . O. Box 5207 

Chicago 80, Illinois 
14 June 1945 

Re : 
Case No . S-506 
Serial No . 596,465 
Filing DateMay 29 , 1945 

Deqr Dr. Sz ilar d : 

Your patent application identified above has 
been filed in the United States Patent Offi ce . You 
no doubt will receive from the Patent Office a notice 
of issuance of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 
700 together with a request that the application be 
tendere d for the use of the United States Government. 
You will also receive a receipt to be fil l ed in and 
returned to the Patent Office in washington . 

Kindly execute and return tho receipt to t ho 
Patent Office . Do NOT tender tho invEmtion in t h i s 
application to the Government as requested by the notice , 
as you have already assigned the invention t o the Gove r n ­
ment as ropro~onted by tho Director of the Of fice of 
Scientific Research and Development . 

If you should receive a reques t f or tende r f r om 
sone other Govorrunont agency , please send such r equest 
to mo or to Capt~in Robert A . Lavende r, 1530 P st., N. W., 
\'Jashington 25 , D . C . A tender by you to some other 
Government agency v1ould only cor.1plico.te r:wttor s i n v i evJ 
of the fact th£tt you have a l ready assigned the i n v ent i on 
to tho Government . 

Vory t~y yours , 

/L4~ 
____./ 

H. E . J.Iotcalf, Lt . Col ., C.E. 
O. S . R . D., Chicago Gr oup 

rs 

R E S T R I C T E D 

Eckhart 
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Dr. R. C. Tolman 
National Defense 
Munitions Bui 
Washington, D 

Dear Dr. 

Major Pierce in 

1 ... 

~hila 1 have no 

oratorp tv'UC- ~ S -7:2.-
This docu'Tlen s of ______ z _____ _ 

July 25, 1945 

-- .._ 

ommittee 
16 

pagP.s _ . __________ !;:? __________________ f1 

·----~-- or .. ~-----cop1es1 Series ... .: ..• ----

h t you are concerned 
d" 

I am also enclosing a copy of a e 
by 67 scientists within the Chicago Project. 
limited to the moral aspect in the issue. 

tion which was signed 
As you will see it is 

LS:sw 

enc. {3) 

Th1s document contams informatio ~crin~ the nat1onal 
det .... n. of th<• Umted State~ w· m che meanm~ of tbo? 
Espionage Act. U. S. C. SO· and 32. Its transmis>ion 
or che revelat• m of i conrents in any manno?r to an 
unauthorized perS,)il proh1b1ted bv law. 

Very sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



jlttall urgtcal 'labor atorp 
P.O. BOX 5207 

CHICAGO 80, ILLINOIS 

BU T T E R FI ELD 43 0 0 

4 August 1945 

TO : Dr . Leo Szilard : 

~· FRO~: Lt. Col . H. E. Metcalf 

Re : S- 668X 

Confirming conve rsation that you had with 

Lt . Johnson , I am unable to comply with your request 

to make a copy of application S-668X available im-

mediately, inasmuch as the complete records on this 

. case were forwarded recently to our Washington office . 

I have suggested that the Washington office return 

a copy of this case , so that it may be made avail-

able to y ou as soon as possible. ..J 

HEIJ : gpp 



_metallurgical JLaboratorp 
P .O. BO X 52 0 7 

CH ICAGO 8 0. ILLIN O IS 

20 August 1945 

To: Dr. Szilard 

From: H. E . Met calf, Lt . Col ., C. E . 

Re: S-668-X 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

In line with my letter to you 4 August 1945 , I 
can nov1 advise that a copy of your case, number above 
identified , has been received and it is available for 
your inspection at any time y ou find it convenient t o 
g o over the file . 

HWJ : dm 

Very truly yours, 

H. Je ca f , Lt . Col . 
Advisor on Patent Latter 
O. S . R. D. , Chicag o Group 

BUTTERF I E L O 4 300 



R E S T R I C T E D 

Dr. Leo Szilard 

METALLURGICAL LAEORhTORY 
P. 0. Box 5207 

ChicafO 80, Illinois 

c/o Director of Metallurgical Labs. May 11, 1946 

Re: Case No. 
Serial No. 
Filing Date 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

s-1738 
662,512 
April 16, 1946 

Your patent application identified acove has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office. You no doubt 
will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a request that the application be tendered for the use of 
the United States Government. You will also receive a 
r eceipt to be fill ed in and returned to the Patent Office 
in Washington. 

Kindly execute and r eturn tho r ecGipt to the Patent 
Office . Do NOT t ender the invention in this application 
to tho Govornmont as r equested ty the notice , as you hove 
already assigned the invention to tho Govornmont as r epre­
sented by tho Director of tho Office of Scientific Research 
and Development. 

If you should r ec0ive n r equost for t ondor from some 
other Government agency, please send such r equest to me or 
to Captain Robert A. Lnvondor, 1530 P St., N.W., Washington 
25, D.C. A t ender by you to some other Government agency 
would only complicate matters in view of tho fact thct you 
hove alr0ady cssignod tho invention to tho Government. 

rs 

R E S T R I C T E D 



R E S T R I C T E D 

METALLURGICAL LAEORATORY 
P. 0. Eox 5207 

Chicago SO, Illinois 

Dr. Leo Szilard llay 16, 1946 
c/o Director of the Metallurgical Laboratory 

Re: Case No. 
Serial No. 
Filing Date 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

8-1036 
663,452 

April 19, 1946 

Your patent application identified acove has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office. You no doubt 
will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a request that the application be tendered for the use of 
the United States Government. You will also receive a 
receipt to be filled in and returned to the Patent Office 
in Washington. 

Kindly execute and r e turn the r eceipt to the Patent 
Office . Do NOT t ender tho invention in this application 
to tho Govornm0nt as r equested cy the notice , as you have 
already ass ignGd the invention to the Government as r epre­
sented by tho Director of tho Office of Scientific Research 
and Development. 

If you should rec0ive a request for tender from some 
other Government agency, please send such r equest to me or 
to Captain Robert A. Lavender, 1530 P St., N.W., Washington 
25, D.C. A t ender by you to some other Govornm~nt agency 
would only complicate matters in view of tho fact that you 
h&ve already as signed tho invention to tho Government. 

rs 

nuly yo 
Raymo~ s. C isholm, Lt. Cmdr. USNR 
O.S.R.D., Chicago Patent Group 

R E S T R I C T E D 



R E S T R I C T E D 

METALLURGICAL LAEORATORY 
P. O. Box 5207 

ChicaEo 80, Illinois 

May 17' 1946 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
c/o Farrington Daniels 
Director of Metallurgical Laboratory 

Re: Case No. S-1051 
Serial No. 664,145 
Filing Da t e April 23, 1946 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Your patent application identified above has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office. You no doubt 
will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a r equest tha t the application be tender ed for t he use of 
t he United State s Government. You will also r eceive a 
r eceipt to be fill ed in and r e t urned to the Patent Office 
in Washington. 

Y.indly execute and r eturn tho r ucGipt to the Patent 
Office . Do NOT t ender t ho invention in t his application 
to tho Govor nm0nt as r equested t y the notice , as you have 
already a ss i gned the invent ion to tho Government as r epre­
sented by the Director of tho Office of Scientific Rosonrch 
nnd Development. 

If you should r oc0ive a r equest for t ondor from some 
other Government ngency, please sond such r equest to me or 
to Captain Robert A. Lnvendcr, 1530 P St., N.W., Washington 
25, D.C. A t ender by you to some other Government agency 
would only complicate matters in view of tho f act thct you 
hove nlrendy assigned tho inv~ntion to tho Government. 

rs 

v~~:fi;~ 
Raymond s. Chisholm, Lt. Cmdr. US~ffi 
O.S.R.D., Chicago Pnt ont Group 

R E S T R I C T E D 



R E S T R I C T E D /~ 
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METALLURGICAL LAEORATORY 
P. 0. Box 5207 

Chicaeo 80, Illinois 

/ May 17, 1946 

• Lela Sznard 
o F~~gton Daniels 
rector of Metallurgical Laboratory 

Re : 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Case No . 
Serial No . 
Filing Date 

s-1578 
664,732 

April 25, 1946 

Your patent application identified above has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office . You no doubt 
will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a request that the application be tendered for the use of 
the United States Government . You will also receive a 
receipt to be fill ed in and returned to the Patent Office 
in Washington . 

.. ' 
Kindly execute and r eturn the r eceipt to the Patent 

Office . Do NOT t ender the invention in this application 
to tho Government as r equested ty the notice , as you ha~o 
alroa'dy nssignod the invention to tho Government as r epre­
sented by the Director of tho Office of Scientific Research 
and Development . 

, 
If you should rece ive a r equest for tender from some 

other Government ngency, please send such r equest to mo or 
to Captain Robert A. Lavender , 1530 P St ., N.W,, Wnshington 
25 , D.C. A t ender by you to some other Government agency 
would only compl icate matters in view of tho fact that you 
have olrsady nssigned tho invention to tho Government , 

rs 

R E S T R I C T E D 

USNR 



OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

OFFICE OF SCIENTIFIC REBEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
1530 P S1REET NW. 

VANNEVAR BUSH 
Direct« 

Dr. Leo Sz-ilard 
Me tall ur gi.ca 1 La.boiG. tory 
P. 0 • Box 5 4J7 
Chicago 80, ill. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

May ;;g, 19 J.P REFER: SO :IBG 

'lhank you for your letter of May 15, 1946 in reply to Mr. Norcross's 
letter of May 8, 1946 relative to the return of classified documents. 

Our records show that the only OSRD appointments you held were con­
cerned with S-l•vork. We have been conferring with the Manhattan District 
andattempting to fo~ulate a policy and procedure to be follo.ved by fonner 
OSRD appointees in connection with the disposition of their recoros rel.at­
mg to nucleonic research. If you find that you have any ma. terial relating 
to nucleonic research, you ~ould continue to store it in accordance with 
security regulations, and, as soon as we reach an understanding with the 
M:l.nhatta.n District, we s..hall send you specific in:structions relative to the 
disposition of the ma.terjal. 

I am sorry that we are not able to give you a list of the documents 
for which you are accountable to the OSRD, but a review of your file indi­
cates that the ones for which you are accountable •vould be those you nay 
have received as a result of your appointments as Consultant to Section 
s-1 and as a Menber of Subsections 2 and 4 of Section s-1. If there is any 
doubt in your mind whether you are accotmtable to the OSRD for any of the 
material in your files, it may be well for you to send us a list of the 
documents which you believe you received as a result of your appointments, 
and we shall then be able to advise you more specifically. 

Very truly yours, 

~~t1 Lee Anna Eni> rey 
Administrative Offi r 
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1
' ICilgO 80, Ill 

OFFICe. OF THE Dl!tECTOR . 

MAY 31 1946 METALLURGICAL LAEORATORY 
P. O. Box 5207 

Chicago 80, Illinois 

May 29, 1946 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
c/o Director of Metallurgical Laboratory 
University of Chicage 

Re: Case No. 
Serial No. 
Filing Date 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

S-221/l 
66S,l10 
May s, 1946 

Your patent application identified atove has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office. You no doubt 
will receive from the Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order of Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a r equest that the application be tendered for the use of 
the United States Government, You will also receive a 
r eceipt to be fill ed in and returned to the Patent Office 
in Washington. 

Kindly execute and r eturn tho r eceipt to the Patent 
Office . Do NOT t ender t he invention in this application 
to tho Government as r equested ty the notice , as you have 
already assignod the invention to the Government as r epre­
sented by the Director of tho Office of Scientific Research 
and Development. 

If you should r ec0ive a r equest for t ender from some 
other Government agency, please send such r equest to mo or 
to Capta in Robert A. Lavender, 1530 P St., N.W., Washington 
25, D.C. A t ender by you to some other Government agency 
would only complicate matters in view of tho f act that you 
have alr 6ady as signed tho invention to tho Government. 

Cmdr. USNR 
Group 

R E S T R I C T E D 
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R E S T R I C T E D 

Dr. Leo Szilard 

METALLURGICAL LA10RATOI\Y 
P. 0. Box 5207 

Chicago 80, Illinois 

6 June 1946 

c/o Director of Metallurgical Laborator,r 
University of Chicago 

Re: Case No. S-98 
669,524 

I' 

LJ\BnRV~R'l ME1f..LLURG\Cf..l t'l " . ' 
p 0 Box ~07, Chicago ~·\ \1\ • 

. Oft-ICE Of 1HE D\~tC \IJ!\ 

JUN 7- 1946 

Serial No. 
Filing Date May 14, 1946 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Your patent application identified atove has been 
filed in the United States Patent Office. You no doubt 
will receive from the ' Patent Office a notice of issuance 
of an order o~ Secrecy under Public Law 700 together with 
a request that the application be tendered for the use of 
the United States Government. You will also receive a 
r eceipt to be fill ed in and returned to the Patent Office 
in Washington. 

Kindly execute and r eturn the r eceipt to the Patent 
Office . Do NQ! t ender t he invention in this application 
to tho Government as r equested ty the notice , as you have 
already assignud the invention to tho Government as r epre­
sented by the Director of tho Office of Scientific Research 
and Development. 

If you should r eceive a r equest for t ender from some 
other Government agency, please send such r 8quos t to mo or 
to Captain Robert A. Lavender, 1530 P St., N.W., Washington 
25, D.C. A t andor by you to some other Government agency 
would only complicat e matters in view of tho fact that you 
hove nlr~ady cssigned the invention to tho Government. 

rs 

Vo:/J}i?';}y ;:~s , 

~~holm, Lt. Cmdr. USNR 
O.S.R.D., Chicago Patent Group 

R E S T R I C T E D 
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_metallurgical JI.aboratorp J( 
P .o . BOX 5207 tiDC 

r. Leo Szilard 
330 Eckhart 

CHICAGO 80. ILLINOIS 

28 December 1944 

Re : Case No. S- 2321 
Fermi & Szilard 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

Your patent application identified above 
has been filed in tha United States Patent Office . 
You no doubt will receivs from the Patent Office a 
notice of issuance of an order of Se crecy under 
P ublic Lew 700 requesting that the a~plication be 
tendered for the use of the United States Govern­
ment. You will also receive a r eceijt to be filled 
in and returned to the Pat ent Office . 

BUTTERFIELD 4300 

Kindl y e~ecute and return the receipt to the 
Patent Offi ce . Do NOT tender the i~vention in this 
application to the Govern .. rnent as rGque3ted b~.r the not i ce , 
as you have already assj_gned the invention to the Govern­
ment as represent ed by the Director ·of the Off i ce of 
Scientif ic Resea:..'ch and. Devolopmon t. 

Pl ease send the request for tender to mo for · 
transmission to Captain Lavender ' s offico in Wa shington. 
A tender by you to somo other Govornra.ont aGency t;vould 
only coaplicato m.&ttors in vicvi of thG fact that you 
have already assigned thG invention to the Gov crnncnt. 

gr.:J.a 

· Vory truly yours , 

I 
H. Motcalr, Lt. Col . C.E. 
Advi sor on Patent Jfuttors 
O.S.R.D., Chicago Group 
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